any change of the Group’s current circumstances and its business plan for the existing business of the

Group, or the market sentiments during and subsequent to the Placing. The Company would closely

monitor the development of the business of the Group and should any business opportunities arise, the

Company will make further announcement(s) in accordance with the Listing Rules as and when

appropriate.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the 12 months immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 29 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately

after the completion of the Capital Reorganisation; and (iii) immediately after conversion in full of the

Convertible Notes are set out as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the

Capital Reorganisation

Immediately after
conversion in full of the

Convertible Notes
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

All Fame
Developments

Limited
(Note) 266,890,840 22.03% 26,689,084 22.03% 26,689,084 17.65%

Mr. Lau Tom Ko
Yuen 53,400,000 4.41% 5,340,000 4.41% 5,340,000 3.53%

The Placees — — — — 30,120,481 19.91%
Other public

Shareholders 891,029,360 73.56% 89,102,936 73.56% 89,102,936 58.91%

Total 1,211,320,200 100.00% 121,132,020 100.00% 151,252,501 100.00%

Note:

All Fame Developments Limited is 100% controlled by Sun Matrix Limited, which is in turn 50% controlled by Mr. Lau
Tom Ko Yuen, the non-executive Director and Chairman of the Company, and 50% by Ms. Lan Yi, the spouse of Mr. Lau
Tom Ko Yuen.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Opus Capital Management Limited, being the investment manager of the Company, is a connected

person of the Company pursuant to Rule 14A.08 of the Listing Rules. Both Opus Capital Management

Limited and the Placing Agent are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the same holding company, therefore

the Placing Agent is an associate of Opus Capital Management Limited and hence a connected person of